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VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF ROANOKE

WILLIAM A. COOK, JR.,
JAMES M. DILLON,
LACY W. HANSON,
ISAAC O. PERKINS,
R. DAVID ROTTY,
JOSEPH B. WRIGHT,
and
GLENN D. McMILLION,
Partners trading as Andrews, Burket & Co.,

Plaintiffs,

-

v.

VICTOR F. FOTI,
4713 Easthill Drive, S.W.

Roanoke County, Virginia 24018,
MOTION FOR

DECLARATORY
JUDGMENT

ROBERT K. FLYNN, .
2428 Stanley Avenue, SW
Roanoke, Virginia 24014,
MARION L. POWELL, F5<0
1737 Braeburn Drive, Apt. C18
Salem, Virginia 24153,

KENNETH RATLIFF,
3615 Brambleton Avenue, S.W.
Roanoke County, Virginia,

W. VERNON HICKS,
2576 Inglewood Avenue
Roanoke, Virginia 24015

C. THOMAS BREWER,
5008 Keithwood Drive
Roanoke, Virginia,

Partners trading as Persinger, Foti & Co.,
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Defendants.

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGES OF SAID COURT:

Come now the plaintiffs, William A. Cook, Jr., James
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—~ Joseph B. Wright,‘and‘Glenn D. McMillion, and petition the Court
for a Declaratory Judgment on the following grounds:

1. The plaintiffs, William A. Cook, Jr., James M. Dillon,
Lacy W. Hanson, Isaac O. Perkins, R. David Rotty, Joseph B.
Wright and Glenn D. McMiliion, are Certified Public Accountants,

and partners trading as Andrews, Burket & Co., a Virginia

e e e

partnership ("Andrews, Burket & Co."), with its principal
place of business at 500 Shenandoah Building, Roanoke, Virginia.
2. The defendant, Victor F. Foti, was a partner in
the partnership of Andrews, Burket & Co. through September 30,
1976. |
3. The plaintiffs are adﬁised that the defendants,
Victor F. Foti, Robert K. Flynn, Marion L. Powell, Kenneth
Ratliff, W. Vernon Hicks, and C. Thomas Brewer, as of October
i, 1976, were, and remain, partners in the Roanoke office of
Persinger, Foti & Company, a Virginia partnership with offices
at 3615 Brambleton Avenue, S.W., Roanoke County, Virginia 24018.
4. This is an action for Declaratory Judgment pursuant to
§8-578 et seq., of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended, for
the purpose of determining a question of actual controversy
between the parties regarding the interpretation of an
instrument of writing, to—wiﬁ, that Partnership Agreement dated
October 1, 1974, entered into by and between William A. Cook, Jr.,
James M. Dillon, Victor F. Foti, Lacy W. Hanson, Isaac O.
Perkins, R. David Rotty and Joseph B. Wright.

7~ 5. On August 1, 1976, the defendant, Victor F. Foti,

while a partner in Andrews, Burket & Co. gave to the other

M
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partners written notice of his intention to resign féom the
partnership, effective September 30, 1976, pursuant £o
ARTICLE V, Section V.1, of that Partnership Agreement. A copy
of said notice is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

6. Subsequently, certain clients of Andrews, Burket &
Co. have given plaintiffs notice of their intention to have
Victor F. Foti and C. Thomas Brewer, who resigned from Andrews,
Burket & Co. to go with Victor F. Foti, render them services
as certified public accountants.

7. That the defendant, Victor F. Foti and the other
defendants acting in concert with him or on his behalf, have
offered to perform or performed services as a Certified Public
Accountant or Public Accountant to certain clients of Andrews,

Burket & Co.
8. Subsequent to August 1, 1976, and prior to October 1,

1976, there arose a dispute between the plaintiffs and the
defendant, Victor F. Foti, as to the application of ARTICLE VI,
Section VI.l (iv) of the Partnership Agreement, which Section
provides in part:

During the twenty-four months immediately
following the termination of his membership in
the partnership, unless such termination is
involuntary under the provisions of ARTICLE V.2
of this agreement, a partner will not offer to
perform or perform services as a Certified Public
Accountant or Public Accountant to any client of
the partnership. A partner violating this sub-
section shall pay to the partnership an amount
equal to one-third of each year's fee collected
for a period of three years. Such amount is due
when collected from the client by the former
partner.

9. Specifically, the defendant, Victor F. Foti, has

taken the positiqg_ﬁhatﬁthrough their actions the other partners
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of Andrews, Burket & Co. terminated his status as a partner and
that because of said termination he is no longer bound by the
terms of the Partnership Agreement and that he is not obligated
to make payments as provided. His letter dated August 30, 1976,
is attached hereto as Exhibit B. “

. WHEREFORE, the plaintiffs pray:

a. That the Court declare the provisions of the
‘Partnership Agreement to be valid, binding and enforceable
against the defendant, Victor F. Foti, and those acting in
concert with him or on his behalf.

b. That the Court declare that the defendant, Victor
F. Foti, voluntarily terminated his association with Andrews,
Burket & Co.

c. That the Court declare that the defendant, Victor
F. Foti, is in violation of the Partnership Agreement.

d. That the Court declare that Andre&s, Burket & Co.
is entitled to all payments provided for in the Partnership
Agreement and specifically the payments provided for in ARTICLE

VI, Section VI.l1 (iv).
e. That the Court order that the defendants

periodically account to the plaintiffs and keep plaintiffs
fully apprised of all transactions by the defendants with

clients of Andrews, Burket & Co.

£. That the Court assess the costs of this
proceeding, plus reasonable attorneys' fees, against the

defendants.
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g.

That the Court make such further findings and

enter such Orders as it deems necessary.

William R. Rakes

GENTRY, LOCKE, RAKES & MOORE
Suite 300 Shenandoah Building
Roanoke, Virginia 24005

Counsel for_Plaintiffs

Respectfully,

WILLIAM A. COOK, JR.,

JAMES M. DILLON,

ILACY W. HANSON,

ISAAC O. PERKINS,

R. DAVID ROTTY,

JOSEPH B. WRIGHT,

and

GLENN D. McMILLION,
Partners trading as
Andrews, Burket & Co.

A Netrer

By:

/)7’ Of Counsel

4A
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Mr. Victor F. Foti

4713 Easthill Drive, S.W.
Roanoke, Virginia 24018
August 30, 1976

Isaac 0. Perkins

William A. Cook, Jr.
.Lacy W. Hanson

James M. Dillon

R. David Rotty

Joseph B. Wright

Andrews, Burket & Company
P. O. Box 13445

Roanoke, Virginia 24034

Gentlemen:

, It has been brought to my attention by a copy
of the minutes of the last firm meeting and by verbal
conversation with Mr. I. O. Perkins that the following
decisions have been made by you:

l. I was not to have any chargeable time to
clients.

2. I was to work on clients' work only if the
clients directly requested me to and should take a partner,
manager, or supervisor with me upon any visiting of the client.

: 3. I was not to remove any working papers from the
office under any circumstances.

4. Clients were removed from my responsibility
and assigned to other staff members.

5. You have personally visited all corporate
and partnership ¢lients that were my responsibil%ties and
told them to contact some person other than me with any

questions.

6. You have done various other acts whicb are
not consistent with my status as a partner in the firm of
Andrews, Burket & Co. .

" Your acts have in fact terminated my status as a
partner in the partnership known as Andrews, Burket & Co.
and I will henceforth conduct myself accordingly.

Demand is hereby made upon you for all.monetary .
sums due me as a partner who has been caused to involuntarily




Isaac O. Perkins
William A. Cook, Jr.
Lacy W. Hanson
James M. Dillon

R. David Rotty
Joseph B. Wright
Page 2 .

- August 30, 1976

withdraw under the various partnership agreement and
appendices thereto. Any monies received by me, to which
I was not entitled since termination, can be subtracted
from the total sums due me.

Very truly yours,

Victor F. Foti




LIWINI LR FUA O WU L BN

VIRGINTIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OFE%?&NO g
LA VX g9ttt

. H‘ 7 % IFE:' :
Seed Wy '
WILLIAM A. COOK, JR., hoy 10 797?@
JAMES M. DILLON, ;\
LACY W. HANSON, y A 11 i

ISAAC O. PERKINS,

R. DAVID ROTITY,

JOSEPH B. WRIGHT,

AND

GLENN D. McMILLION,
Partners trading as
ANDREWS, BURKET & CO.,

Plaintiffs

ANSWER OF

V.

VICTOR F. FOTI

VICTOR F¥. FOTI,

ROBERT K. FLYNN,

MARION L. POWELL,
KENNETH RATLIFF,

W. VERNON HICKS,

AND

C. THOMAS BREWER,
Partners trading as
PERSINGER, FOTI & CO.,
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Defendants

This defendant, by counsel, for his gnswer‘to the motion for
wdeclaratory judgment states as follows:

1. The allegations contained in Paragraph numbered "1" of
[the plaintiffs' motion for declaratory judgment are admitted.

2. The allegations contained in Paragraph numbered "2" of
the plaintiffs' motion for declaratory judgment are admitted to
the extent that it is alleged that Victor F. Foti was a partner
in the partnership of Andrews, Burket & Co., but it is denied that
he was a partner through September 30, 1976, he having been

terminated involuntarily during the month of August, 1976.
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3. It is denied that the defendants, collectively, comprise
= the partnership known as Persinger, Foti & Co., as alleged in

4

Paragraph numbered "3" of the plaintiffs' motion for declaratory

HunTER, FOX & TRasuE [|Judgment.
ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW

ROANDKE, VA. 4. Regarding Paragraph numbered "4" of the plaintiffs'
motion for declaratory judgment, the defendant, Victor F. Foti,

- admits the subject cause for declaratory judgment does involve
potential issues of dispute between he and the plaintiffs, but
‘states that they are much broader than those stated in Paragraph
numbered "4" of the plaintiff's motion for declaratory judgment.

5. The allegations contained in Paragraph numbered "5"

of the plaintiffs' motion for declaratory judgment are admitted
but the defendant, Victor F. Foti, states that he was terminated

involuntarily during the month of August, 1976, and before the

effective date of his resignation, to-wit: September 30, 1976.
6. The allegations contained in Paragraph numbered "6"

of the plaintiffs' motion for declaratory judgment are not within

the knowledge of this defendant and therefore are denied.
I 7. This defendant denies the aliegations in Paragraph
numbered "7" of the plaintiffs' motion for declaratory judgment
and specifically denies that he has acted in concext with the
other defendants or on their behalf in any matters touching upon

the subject of this motion for declaratory judgment.

8. The allegations contained in Paragraph numbered "8" of
the plaintiffs' motion for declaratory Jjudgment are denied and
the defendant, Victor F. Foti, would state that during the month

= ‘ of August, 1976, he was terminated involuntarily and that

10
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the said paragraph has no applicability to the facts and
circumstances as they exist and further that even if his
termination would be determined by the Court to be voluntary
‘rather than involuntary, then the disputes between Victor F. Foti
and the plaintiffs deal with the validity of the paragraph set
forth in plaintiffs' motion for declaratory judgment numbered

"8" as well as its interpretation should same be held valid.

9. The allegations contained in Paragraph numbered "9"

|state the position of Victor F. Foti.

10. As further answer to the motion for declaratory
judgment, Victor F. Foti states the following:
" a. That he was terminated by his partners and the
partnership of Andrews, Berket & Co., during the month of
IAugust, 1976, and that only those portions of the partnership
agreement between the plaintiffs and Victor F. Foti that deal
with the status of an involuntarily terminated partner apply
1't0 him.

b. That Article VI, Section VI.l (iv) of the

'partnership agreement between the plaintiffs and Victor F. Foti
is void and therefore invalid.

‘ c. That should the Court determine that Victor F. Foti
was not involuntarily terminated by his partners in the partner-
ship of Andrews, Berket & Co., and that Article VI, Section VI.1

(iv) is valid, then said paragraph is subject to dispute concern-

ing the rights of the parties and to whom it applies.

11. All matters not expressly admitted in the plaintiffs’'

motion for declaratory judgment are denied.
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WHEREFORE, having fully answered, this defendant prays:

a. That the motion for declaratory judgment be dismiss-

)

+ Iled as to him.

b. That the Court declare that Victor F. Foti was
‘involuntarily terminated from the partnership known as Andrews,
Berket & Co., by éhe individual partners and the partnership,

and that Article VI, Section VI.l(iv), of the partnership agree-
ment between the plaintiffs and the defendant, Victor F. Foti, be
declared void and invalid.

J ¢. That should the Court determine Article VI, Section

Vi.1l(iv) to be valid, it is requested that the Court make
‘declaration as to the interpretation of said paragraph and

particularly to whom said paragraph is applicable.

HUNTER, FOX & TRABUE
ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW
ROANOKE, VA,
g ‘is entitled to no payments pursuant to contract.

d. That the Court declare that Andrews, Berket & Co.,

| e. That the Court order the partnership of Andrews,
‘Berket & Co., to conclude a full and complete settlement with
Victof F. Foti based on the status of Victor F. Foti as a
terminated partner.

f. That the Court assess the costs of this proceeding,

plus reasonable attorney's fees against the plaintiffs.

~g. That the Court make such further findings and enter

such orders as it deems necessary.

V;FTOR F. FOTI

/
; - ]
By__ /j”“\‘ ~ 14) L (,-—oiz\_\.

i\ 0f counsel

HUNTER, FOX & TRABUE
-~ Suite 310, 707 Building
P. O. Box 12247 '
Roanoke, Virginia 24024
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

.~

I, George W. Wooten, coﬁnsel'for the defendants, do hereby
certify that a true copy of the foregoing was mailed to William R.
Rakes, Esquire, Gentry, Locke, Rakes & Moore, Suite 300,
Shenandoah Building, Roanoke, Virginia, 24005, counsel for the

plaintiffs, this /[0 day of .Fial , 1976.

*f\ ) ! ;)Jf“

AW Gjeorge W. Wooten

12A
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VIRGINTIA:

WILLIAM A. COOK, JR.,
JAMES M. DILLON,

LACY W. HANSON,

ISAAC O. PERKINS,

R. DAVID ROTTY,

JOSEPH B. WRIGHT,

AND

GLENN D. McMILLION,
Partners trading as
ANDREWS, BURKET & CO.,

Plaintiffs
V.

VICTOR F. FOTI,

ROBERT K. FLYNN,
MARION L. POWELL,
KENNETH RATLIFF,

W. VERNON HICKS,

AND

C. THOMAS BREWER,
Partners trading as
PERSINGER, FOTI & CO.,

Defendants

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

REGEIVED
et 2 Susra
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CI N %AN@K

TOKigT6

g‘)l’ﬁ FILED
444432444ﬂ//ﬁ222;i£;4//

FEPUTY CLERIY

DEMURRER OF
ROBERT K. FLYNN,
MARION L. POWELL,
KENNETH RATLIFF,

W. VERNON HICKS, AND

C. THOMAS BREWER

The defendants, by counsel, state that the motion for

declaratory judgment is insufficient in law and that the issues

set forth are not the proper subject for declaratory judgment.

ROBERT K. FLYNN,
MARION L. POWELL,

" KENNETH RATLIFF,

W. VERNON HICKS, AND
C. THOMAS BREWER

|

_./".':, / 1o 7. (o
By /N ’\ [ AR W) Cra |

%eqrge W. Wooten, of counsel
HUNTER, FOX & TRABUE
Suite 310, 707 Building
P. O. Box 12247
Roancke, Virginia 24024

13
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I, George W. Wooten, counsel for the defendants, do hereby
certify that a true copy of the foregoing was amiled to William R.
Rakes, Esquire, Gentry, Locke, Rakes & Moore, Suite 300,

H":::;:;:_i:::;“ Shenandoah Building, Roanoke, Virginia, 24005, counsel for the

roawors,va. [Plaintiffs, this /gJJ day Of My , 1976.

/1

‘ \ A )
fr 1] -
e I (.~ v LF-N,..

-/ Geoxge W. Wooten

13A
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VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT

WILLIAM A. COOK, JR., et als,

Plaintiffs

)
)
)
)
V. )
)
VICTOR F. FOTI, et als, )

)

)

Defendants

be permitted by an order of court.

the plaintiffs.
Given under our hands this

1977.

%/f
I A Aot

STIPULATION

Law No. 3560

It is stipulated and agreed by and among the parties °
hereto that the client list of Andrews, Burket & Co. which is
attached hereto and delivered to the defendants shall be con-
sidered confidential and privileged information and shall not be
filed with the court at this time or in any way made public or
used for any purpose other than this litigation, and that no name
thereon shall be disclosed to any one other than the parties
hereto and their counsel, except in answers to interrogatories

or in answers to questions during depositions, or except as may

It is further agreed that at

the conclusion of this litigation, the list will be returned to

/
day of February,

99\~”¢’1

//'Counsel for Plaintiffs

. el

14
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r fendants

. —— ——— et et
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VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF ROANOKE

WILLIAM A. COOK, JR., 4aaaz/rf7¢a~7%t;7ﬁ;ﬁL/”
et als, J’@[_ Z //77
/ -4
Plaintiffs fa{ » WM,{/ /ﬂf /: Al
PLAINTIFFS FIRST INTERROGATORIES
V. TO DEFENDANT VICTOR F. FOTI

VICTOR F. FOTI, Law No. 3560

et als,

et et e e el e Nl st s, e

Defendants.

TO: VICTOR F. FOTI, c/0 George W. Wooten, Esquire, counsel of
record for the Defendants:

Come now the plaintiffs, by counsel, and pursuant to
Rule 4:8, Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia, file the follow-
ing Interrogatories to be answered under oath by the defendant,
Victor F. Foti.

1. List the names and addresses of all individuals,
partnerships, corporations or firms for whom you did work* during
the months of August and .September 1976, and for whom the time or
charges made for said work was not turned in to Andrews, Burket
& Co.

a. For each list the date or dates on which
work was done and the amount of time
expended.

b. For each state the dollar amount of fee
and expenses charged and the date the
bill was sent.

¢. For each state whether the bill was sub-
mitted by Victor F. Foti individually or
by the firm known as Persinger, Foti &

Company, or by some other individual or
firm.

- -

|




LAW OFFICES
5ENTRY, LOCKE,
'AKES & MOORE

ROANOKE, VIRGINIA

d. For each state whether the bill has been
paid and, if so, the date on which payment
was received. .

e. For each state to whom payment was made.

2. List the names and addresses of all clients** of

Andrews, Burket & Co. for whom you have personally done work sub-

*For purposes of these Interrogatories "work" shall mean all
professional services rendered as an accountant, CPA, or Bookkeepern
providing accounting, auditing, consulting, or other related
services.

**For purposes of these Interrogatories "client of Andrews,
Burket & Co." means any client listed on the client list dated
December 21, 1976 and submitted to defendants by Andrews, Burket

& Co. pursuant to stipulation between the parties dated February

4, 1977. ‘ ) ;

sequent to October 1, 1976.

3. List the names and addresses of all clients of
Andrews, Burket & Co. for whom any partner or employee of the firm
of Persinger, Foti & Company has performed work subsequent to
October 1, 1976 and identify the name of the partner or employee

doing said work.

a. State the amount of time in inventory
for all such work.

b. State the amount of the charges made for
all such work.

c. State the amount of payments received for
all such work and the date on which pay-
ment was received and from whom it was
received.

'd

16
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LAW OFFIC;S
 ENTRY, LOCKE,
AKES & MOORE

ROANOKE, VIRGINIA

Respectfully.

WILLIAM A. COOK,. JR.

JAMES M. DILLON

LACY W. HANSON

ISAAC O. PERKINS

R. DAVID ROTTY

JOSEPH B. WRIGHT

GLENN D. McMILLION
Partners trading as
Andrews, Burket & Co.

// Of Counsel

William R. Rakes

GENTRY, LOCKE, RAKES & MOORE
Suite 300 Shenandoah Building
Roanoke, Virginia 24005

Counsel for Plaintiffs

CERTIFICATE

This will certify that a true copy of the foregoing
Interrogatories was served on George W. Wooten, Esquire, Hunter,
Fox & Trabue, P. O. Box 12247, Roanoke, Virginia 24024, by mail-

< .
ing same to him on this :ih day of February, 1977.
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VIRGINTIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF ROB{RAKEY CLER

WILLIAM A. COOK, JR., et al, .

VICTOR F. FOTI'S ANSWERS

)
)
Plaintiffs )
)
v. ) TO PLAINTIFFS' FIRST
)
VICTOR F. FOTI, et al, ) INTERROGATORIES
)
Defendants LAW NO. 3560

Pursuant to Rule 4:8 of the Supreme Court of Vi;éinia,
Victor F. Foti, after being duly sworn, does hereby file his
answers to plaintiffs’ firs§ interrogatories and does state that
the answers are true to the best of his knowledge, information
and belief.

1. An exhibit encompassing an answer to Interrogatory #1,
parts A through E is attached hereto and Victor F. Foti states
that the exhibit was prepared by him personally and truly
represents the facts as they exist concerning the information
requested in plaintiffs' Interrogatory #l.

2. Objected to and the reasons therefore are stated in
objections filed by separate document.

3. Objected to and the reasons therefore are stated in

objections filed by separate document.

ECZAJ%L/ \;2~é%[3

Victor F. Foti
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HUNTER, FOX & TRABUE
ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW
ROANOKE, VA,

HUNTER, FOX & WOOTEN

STATE OF VIRGINIA )

) - to-wit:
CITY OF ROANOKE )
I, ,JCTTsfff'i f}D;i}/:}) i LT E 1 90 ) » & Notary Public,

in and for the City of Roanoke, State of Virginia, do hereby
certify that Victor F. Foti, whose name is signed to the foregoing

answers, personally appeared before me and made oath that said
| answers are true to the best of his knowledge, information and

belief.
GIVEN under my hand this /Qﬁ3day of }%@Ju;é/’ r 1977.

My commission expires: 'ﬂLbﬁe,' A YA
7/

HUNTER, FOX & TRABUE .
Suite 310, 707 Building BTN
P. O. Box 12247

Roanoke, Virginia 24024

A
By ﬁ SN L!\«/i

Geor§§ W.J Wooten, of counsel

" CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I, George W. Wooten, counsel for Victor F. Foti, do hereby
certify that a true copy of the foregoing answers was mailed to
William R. Rakes, Esquire, Gentry, Locke, Rakes & Moore, Suite
300, shenandoah Building, Roanoke, Virginia 24005, counsel

jr RN

for the plalntlffs, this 28th day of Febrxuary, 1977.

-

/b( — L. /"fu\“’ 5 .

e— . ' ‘(’Georgelw.;Wooten
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N ¢ <

1IN -’-evvo?n'r’oﬂs/ /\/o. /:

S E‘{)TEMB«E{ 1974 .

Wizere Enben Ss'p{e-mbev 1), 1974 Ariouny
\/H&:]wm Notov Loo s, .’J':-‘.f.., 2 % 21,50
Dr.s N&'uh’ou, Pgrsﬂsadég,//,/mm 1 2 52.50
RIB Leasing VY 4398
Smeltzee % Haer . 2 1. 50
SK\{mﬂSTEz Coryp. | Yy 43,75
CA*]-ts Blcl?. SiOECM-H'lc.s ’/?/ 17,50

wseu. Eunen Seorembee 12 1976
v T

-~ Marsreriee Coﬁf. ‘ |.o 35.60
: De’s NENTo,.., Pererson 4;”1/;‘1'40 2.0 Jo.00
\/127».115 Motor. Zom;es, Ine, 4. o0 IHo.00
Weei Expen Septe : 7¢ ¢
- White lross Hoslija-rm_ . 534 250,00
MupsrerLse Coﬂp. 2.0 70.00
\/A-”c~l Steen éoﬁp. -3 V’-i 1/3.75
‘TIMKEQ\heu} Waeree Co. '/2. /7.50
Kossen 42590&7/ 2 /7.50
Caofsxz Wpoo Pkooucrs, Tne. l. o 35,00
EEQIQQ {5 Days ) Enszo 5;-'01 ;5@ 1926 %
\/R»”::?l STeEL Cozp, 2, 17.50
}?op,..wne Trod ‘: Bmo?e WDRK}, T, '/2. /7. 5¢
Tinkerview Waree Co, 3N 1275
Hug Waree Co, . 3/ 206.25
N Sam Enc]’:sln-», Lre, ! l/‘-i 43.75

Auqus'r, 1976 -- /QLL.‘ F1me TwRNED 1N oN Tin)E
SHEETS AT HANOREWS, Purresr R Co,

DaTE ' DATE

l-}z'mgs cggoqgg Bien PAID

12-n-76 1-2%-
10-25-7 1o-29-

12-11-7b  1-23-
10-25=Tb  18-2
12-01-7 1-28&:

lo-25-7L 2-4
12-1-76 1-2i
1-31-71 2-2+

I-31-771 2.2«
12=1-16  |-1)
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\/CTO& F FD#L/ /7:4., NOY SuBnmiTTed /’A// /aVoicEs. Ao Antownrs
bitled have beed sewr [’Y Pg.esm7c.e Fotr % do,n/o,;uy

/‘71_4. /04>zn)e~r.s THAT HAVE /3&67/ ,?E'c!:‘i\/é‘b tHAVE BEEN RE CEWED

7 PERSI&/7££ Fodtr % C’a,t)/,q,.;y
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HUNTER, FOX & WOOTEN

C (s .
RECEIVED
MAR 11977

Pl 4

F i

VIRGINTIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF RGANOKE

WILLIAM A. COOK, JR., et al,
Plaintiffs OBJECTIONS TO

V. PLAINTIFFS' INTERROGATORIES

VICTOR F. FOTI, et al, TO VICTOR F. FOTI

N Nt i sl Nl N sV St s

Defendants LAig NO. 3560

COMES NOW, Victor F. Foti, by counsel, and objects to
Interrogatory #2 and #3, and states as follows:

1. Interrogatory #2 is objected to on the grounds that it
is immaterial and irrelevant to the declaratory judgment action
pending before the Court in that the defendant has admitted that
there does exist a controversy concerning the ipterpretation‘of
an agreement between the plaintiffs and the defendant, Victor F.
Foti, and that for purposes of the interpretation of that agree-
ment, he has previously admitted that he has done work for
"clients of Andrews, Burket & Company"”.

2. This defendant objecﬁs to Interrogatory #3 and states
ﬁhat the agreement in question in the declaratory judgment was
between the plaintiffs and the defendant, Victor F. Foti, and

that no partners or employees of the firm of Persinger, Foti and

Company are parties to the agreement and therefore requests that

_— e ———

20




HUNTER, FOX & WOOTEN

the information is irrelevant and immaterial to the declaratory

judgment action now pending.

VICTOR F. FOTI

{
! .
J . -
. - M [y
By __i..L e ),‘," ]‘ ) ,3 . /(.\\

[ £ . '-ff" §

George W. Wooten, of counsel

HUNTER, FOX & TRABUE

HuNTER. Fox & Trasue ||Suite 310, 707 Building
ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW P. 0. Box 12247
ROANGKE, VA. Roanoke, Virginia 24024

Il

" CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I, George W. Wooten, counsel for Victor F. Foti, do hereby
certify that a true copy of the foregoing was mailed to
William R. Rakes, Esquire, Gentry, Locke, Rakes & Moore, Suite
-~ 300, Shenandoah Building, Roanoke, Virginia, 24005, counsel for

1 Va4 5:-{.---14
the plaintiffs, this -286h day of February, 1977.

| T~
‘Ji&—éﬂw,;\'Ll; /aﬁ;ﬂ4£Q5

I

T~ George W. Wooten
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HUNTER, FOX & WOOTEN

VIRGINTIA:
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF ROANOKE

WILLIAM A. COOK. JR.,

JAMES M. DILLON,

LACY W. HANSON,

ISAAC O. PERKINS,

R. DAVID ROTTY, -

JOSEPH B. WRIGHT,

AND

GLENN D. McMILLION,
Partners trading as Andrews,
Burkett & Co., »

Plaintiffs
O R D E R

LAW NO. 3560
VICTOR F. FOTI,
ROBERT K. FLYNN,
MARION L. POWELL,
KENNETH RATLIFF,
W. VERNON HICKS,
AND
C. THOMAS BREWER,
Partners trading as Persinger,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
2)
v. )
)
)
)
)
)

)
)
)
)
Foti & Co., )
)

)

Defendants

EH%S—UKY'game the parties to this suit, by}counsel, pursuant to
a pre-trial conference to determine the order of proceeding with this
case. Upon agreement of all counsel and upon consideration of the
Court, it is therefore

ORDERED that the trial of this case be set for Monday, September 26,
1977, at 9:30 a.m., in tﬂis Court and that a jury will be impaneled
to consider the issues involving the question of whether Victor F. Foti's
departure from Andrews, Burkett & Co., was voluntary or involuntary,
and to respond to interrogatories in connection with said issues, and

that at the same date and time, all evidence on all_other issues of

22




HUNTER, FOX & WOOTEN

liability regarding the defendant, Victor F. Foti, will be presented
7~ for the Court's consideration. Issues as to other parties and issues
as to damages are reserved for future consideration; and it is further

! 29197 (
e L1 YAGESQ& RUG 251977 .

i'h

ORDERED that plaintiffs file their trial memorandum by September 2,
1977, and that defendants file their reply trial memorandum by
September 20, 1977, with all parties reserving the right to file

post-trial memoranda.

ENTER this}??aay of , 1977.
‘ Judge
Requested:
=
lﬁbhn S. Edwards, counsel for plaintiffs
Seen:
. f{;\...:v:.yitf ;’fKL;:iI;:§::" o
Géorge\w;)wbotén, counsel for defendant
~
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VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF ROANOKE

WILLIAM A. COOK, JR.,

JAMES M. DILLON,

LACY W. HANSON,

ISAAC O. PERKINS,

R. DAVID ROTTY,

JOSEPH B. WRIGHT,

and

GLENN D. McMILLION,
Partners trading as Andrews,
Burket & Co.,

At Law 3560

PLAINTIFFS' T'RIAL
MEMORANDUM

Plaintiffs
V.

VICTOR F. FOTI,

ROBERT K. FLYNN,

MARION L. POWELL,

KENNETH RATLIFF,

W. VERNON HICKS,

C. THOMAS BREWER,
Partners trading as Persinger,
Foti & Co.,

T N e N N N N e N S e et o S s e e e s s e e e e

Defendants

Plaintiffs, partners in an accounting firm trading as
Andrews, Burket & Co., by counsel, have £f£iled this suit for
declaratory judgment, and further relief, under the Virginia
Declaratory Judgment Act in order to determine the liability
of the former partner Victor F. Foti, and others, under the
partnership agreement of the firm. In particular, plaintiffs
have alleged that defendant Victor F. Foti has violated Article
VI, Section VI.l(iv) of the partnership agreement which provides:

"During the twentyv-four months immediately
following the termination of his membership

in the partnership, unless such termination

is involuntary under the provisions of ARTICLEC
V.2 of this agreement, a partner will not offer

to perform or perform services as a Certified
Public Accountant or Public Accountant to_any

24




LAW OFFtcen
BSENTRY, LOCKE,
TAKES & MOORE

ROANOKE. YIRGINIA

HUNTER, FOX & WOOTEN

client of the partnership. A partner violating '
this sub-section shall pay to the partnership

an amount equal to one-third of each year's fee’
collected for a period of three years. Such
amount is due when collected from the client

by the former partner." . '

This Trial Memorandum of the plaintiffs wili discuss the
legality of this provision of the partnership agreement;

evidence will be presented at trial also to show as a matter of

fact that defendant Folti terminated his membership in the
partnership voluntarily so that plaintiffs are entitled to
receive payments in accordance with the terms of this covenant.

THE PARTNERSIHIP COVENANT
IS REASONABLE AND VALID

The above quoted covenant of the Andrews, Burket & Co.
partnership.agfeement.is clearly reasonable and valid and
should be enforced by this court. The obvious purpose of
this agreement is to protect the partnership from a partner
capitalizing on his former position as a partner to the
disadvantage of the firm by taking away clients of the
partnership;.it'provides for compensation to the partnership
resulting from this loss of clientele at the stipulated rate

of one-third the fees collected from former clients for

, e fetedd
‘three years.@p work perforééézduring the 24 months immediately

following voluntary termination of membership in the partner-
shié} The provision thus serves a valid and necessary purpose
in protecting the partnership from l